5, 2001 rﬁlzeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
d order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township
Building by ‘hairman_Harry Rodgers.

. Harry Rodgers, Guy Brown, Paul Hilbert, Steve McKenly, Scott DeBell,
Dale Myers and Norma_ Markle were present. ,

Others pres‘enif:\y‘;rfé; qu‘cé,fdunes,vpam Woriey. Merle Riley, Dave
ie, Kevin Amoss, ‘Larry Rohrbaugh, Paul King, Matt Bollinger, Pat Carey,
Bob Schmidlein, Andy & Bill Brough, Robert Nedzel and Robert Finke.

ffjA.fkainqtes of the Au st meeting were approved as distributed. .

. Bruce Jones gave an update of the Recreation Committee; (a)
applying for grant programs, (b] will be starting field construction this week,
(c] has several fund raisers in mind that will be discussed when finalized,
(d) would like to see the Recreation Fee raised.

Paul King a 16 year resident of the township who resides on Cannery
Road expressed his ‘concern about open. burning in the township, especially
of ‘plastic items which: causes poisoinous gases which we then breath. Mr,
King presented documentation of some dangers caised by open burning.

days because of the smoke from his neighbors burning their garbage.
Harry Rodgers stated that the Board needs to study these documents and
then make a decision.

Nnrma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

Gardner, with the majority of this in Penn Township. Steve and Scoit stated
that they did not see this plan before. After review of this plan Guy Brown
made. a motion to conditionally approve this plan, pending approval by Scott
at C. 8. Davidson. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Robert Nedzel presented a 3 lot subdivision plan for Romaine

“Andy Brough, presented the 3 lot subdivision plan of the William
Brough property along Moulstown Road. Comments were not yet received
from DEP and after discussion of this, Guy Brown made a motion to
conditionally’-;ppproveﬂ}.@hi 'an. pending DEP approval. Paul Hilbert

' concurred. . '

seconded, Harry Rodge

_ Andy Brough thaknkéd the Fire Department for all their assistance
during their. recent fire loss.- i

Pam Worley preseht 'a Prelimary Plan for Phase Il of Land Sales &
Services for a 9 lot subdivision along Smith Station and Pamadeva Roads.
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This may require curbing and road improvements. The Board recommended
that this plan be tabled and and.extension be granted for this plan while
Scott reviews it and makes a recommendation on what is required.

Kevin Amoss read; the Fire Report. There were 19 calls for the
month.. s :

Dale Myers read the PoliceA Report. The department traveled 3,815
miles and had 543 12 hours of service for the month.

- Norma Markle read the .Zoﬁing Officers report. There was $ 459.00

revenue for the month.

‘Scott DeBell discussed the procedure for the plan submission, a filing
deadline needs to be established and a review by the Planning

Commission. Scott and Norma will meet to discuss a system to use for
this. |

Guy Brown stated ‘tth'at the 2 state projects for road work have now
been completed.

Paul Hilbert stated that church along Deagen Road is discharging
their drainage water onto the road. Guy will check this out.

Paul stated that the paving along Smith Station Road done by PA
DOT has caused a drop-off along the road at Cannery & Thoman Roads.
He was told that this project is not complete yet.

Paul stated that his neighbor has problems with storm water drainage
from his other neighbors property and feels their storm water management
plan was not installed properly.

Dave Shue stated he was pleased with the water hook-up system
used to fight the recent fire. PEMA will also be holding classes for
shuttling water. Dave also asked the the Board send their regards to the
fire fighter from Penn Township that was hurt while fighting this fire.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 105,605.45
Revenue 65,685.70
Expenditures 51.114.04
Ending Balance 120,177.11

STATE FUND - Savings | 6.216.58

RECREATION FUND 9,731.20

INDEX FUND , | 127,677.64

7892069

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills._ Guy Brown seconded, Paul _

Hilbert concurred.



STATE FUND -~ EXPENDITURES

H & H General Excavating Co., Inc.

% GENERAL, FUND ~ REVENUE

Bank of Hanover ‘

Gordon L. Brown & Associates
Kim Leppo

Kim Leppo

York Area Earned Income Tax Bureau ('00)

. Police Department
Cash
- Sprint

Borough of Spring Grove

York Area Earned Income Tax Bureau (‘o)

Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

Tax Claim Bureau
i ‘Commonwealth of PA
g Sherry Thompson

é

Sherry Thompson

GENERAL; FUND - EXPENDITURES

Dale Myers

Jeffrey Knouse
Jamie Stalcup
Norma Markle

VOID

PA Dept. of Revenue
Capital BlQe Cross
Bank of Hanover
Dale Myers

Jeffrey Knouse
Qamie Stalcup

Norma Markle

;ﬁéank of Hanover
PA Dept. of Revenue
GPU Energy

Deagen & Rosepointe

Interest

Septig Permits

Vehicle Fines

Crimnal Fines

Earned Income Tax

Accident Reports

Tag Money

Utility Permit

Grant Money

Earned Income Tax

5 - Building Permits

2 - SwWMP

2 - Driveway Permits

Deliquent Taxes

Liquor License

'01 - Real Estate Tax

'01 - Per Capita Tax
TOTAL

Wages
Wages
Wages

Wages

State Tax
Insurance
Tax Deposit
Wages
Wages
Wages
Wages

Tax Deposit
State Tax

Elec - Bldg

72,028.03

370.39
3,610.00
367.29
530.06
15,989.82
45.00
113.40
160.00
500.00
41,650.00
329.00
70.00
60.00
358.62
200.00
1,150.62
181.50

$ 65,685.70

1,305.65
1,245.92
944.12
533.14

192.83
3,652.35
3,652.35
1,305.65
1,379.89

920.26

491.53
1,681.38

144.81

240,81
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17681
17682
17683
17684
17685
17686
17687
17688
17689
17690
17691
17692
17693
17694
17695




fiigns Electric Coop., Iné.
GPU Energy

Sprint

Verizon

Crystal Springs Water Co.
Wicke Office Machines
Hanover Publishing Co,
Arentz 0il Services, Inc.
Hanna Cleaners

Hanover Camera Shop
Metrocall

Motorola

Warner Enterprises, Inc.
Hines Products Corp.
Xpect First Aid '
Zeiglers Hardward

Daniel B. Krieg, Inc.
Plaster Equipment Co., Inc.
Five Star International
York Building Products Co.
Hammaker East, LTD
Bituminous Paving Materials
Global Stone

H & H General Excavating Co., Inc.
Mar-Bar Tire Service
Messick's

Gordon U. Brown & Asso.
PSTCA

Charles & Judy Althoff

C. S. Davidson, Inc.

G. Steven McKonly, PC
Sherry L. Thompson

Paul Hilbert

Post Master - SG

Dale Myers

Jeffrey Knouse

Jamie Stalcup

Norma Markle

Sherry Thompson

Phyllis Hilbert

Street Lights
Street Lights
Phone

Phone

Water

Supplies

Legal Ad

Gas - Diesel

Dry Cleaning Uniforms
Film & Processing
Phones

Speaker & Microphone
Car Maintance

Use of Grant Monies
Supplies

Paint

Pipes & Signs
Repair Loader

Truck Repairs

Stone

E-3 - Locust Road
Patching

Stones ‘
Gitts Run & Top Soil
Tire

Mower Repairs
Septic Permits

Dues

Tax Reimbursement
Engineering Fee
Legal Fee - August
Taxes

Mowing Cemetary
Stamps

Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages

Tax Reimbursement

Wages

130.00
401.44
64,59
165.60
29.98
85,60
112,20
330.36
128,70
24.90
5.36
139.00
442,65
416.00
51.50
22,25
2,718.40
822.00
200.17
658.06
1,718.98
78.60
2,450,64
2,600.50
445,00
83.89
3,290,00
40.00
76.20
4,002,79
994.50
654,37
28.00
34.00
1,305,65
1,054,96
1,107.09
505.40
52,31
257.44

17696
17697

17698
17699
17700
17701
17702
17703
17704
17705
17706
17707
17708
17709
17710
17711
17712
17713
17714
17715
17716
17717
17718
17719
17720
17721
17722
17723
17724
17725
17726
17727
17728
17729
17730
17731
17732
17733
17734
17735
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Paul Hilbert

Robert Thoman

éﬁm%Samuel Myers
% }ry Sterner
Sterling Myers
Guy Brown

Harry Rodgers

Supervisors Pay
Wages
Wages
Wages
Wages
Supervisors Pay

Supervisors Pay

Bank of Hanover Tax Deposit
PA Department of Revenue State Tax
TOTAL,

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjourn at 8:52 PM. Paul Hilbert

seconded, Guy Brown concurred.

BT —

S

122.75
501.51
987.55
974,33
857.77
415.07
415.07
2,815.73
306.64

$ 51,114.04

17736
17737
17738
17739
17740
17741
17742
17743
17744
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