The September 5, 2001 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Muni-cipal Building by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Guy Brown, Paul Hilbert, Steve McKonly, Scott DeBell, Dale Myers and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Bruce Jones, Pam Worley, Merle Riley, Dave Shue, Kevin Amoss, Larry Rohrbaugh, Paul King, Matt Bollinger, Pat Carey, Bob Schmidlein, Andy & Bill Brough, Robert Nedzel and Robert Finke.

Minutes of the August meeting were approved as distributed.

Bruce Jones gave an update of the Recreation Committee; (a) applying for grant programs, (b) will be starting field construction this week, (c) has several fund raisers in mind that will be discussed when finalized, (d) would like to see the Recreation Fee raised.

Paul King a 16 year resident of the township who resides on Cannery Road expressed his concern about open burning in the township, especially of plastic items which causes poisoinous gases which we then breath. Mr. King presented documentation of some dangers caused by open burning. Mr. King would like to see no open burning in the township and residents need to be educated and would like to speak to the Fire Chief about these concerns. Mr. King stated he can't even have his windows open on nice days because of the smoke from his neighbors burning their garbage. Harry Rodgers stated that the Board needs to study these documents and then make a decision.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

Robert Nedzel presented a 3 lot subdivision plan for Romaine Gardner, with the majority of this in Penn Township. Steve and Scott stated that they did not see this plan before. After review of this plan Guy Brown made a motion to conditionally approve this plan, pending approval by Scott at C. S. Davidson. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Andy Brough presented the 3 lot subdivision plan of the William Brough property along Moulstown Road. Comments were not yet received from DEP and after discussion of this, Guy Brown made a motion to conditionally approve this plan pending DEP approval. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Andy Brough thanked the Fire Department for all their assistance during their recent fire loss.

Pam Worley present a Prelimary Plan for Phase II of Land Sales & Services for a 9 lot subdivision along Smith Station and Pamadeva Roads.

This may require curbing and road improvements. The Board recommended that this plan be tabled and and extension be granted for this plan while Scott reviews it and makes a recommendation on what is required.

Kevin Amoss read the Fire Report. There were 19 calls for the month.

Dale Myers read the Police Report. The department traveled 3,815 miles and had 543 1/2 hours of service for the month.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$ 459.00 revenue for the month.

Scott DeBell discussed the procedure for the plan submission, a filing deadline needs to be established and a review by the Planning Commission. Scott and Norma will meet to discuss a system to use for this.

Guy Brown stated that the 2 state projects for road work have now been completed.

Paul Hilbert stated that church along Deagen Road is discharging their drainage water onto the road. Guy will check this out.

Paul stated that the paving along Smith Station Road done by PA DOT has caused a drop-off along the road at Cannery & Thoman Roads. He was told that this project is not complete yet.

Paul stated that his neighbor has problems with storm water drainage from his other neighbors property and feels their storm water management plan was not installed properly.

Dave Shue stated he was pleased with the water hook-up system used to fight the recent fire. PEMA will also be holding classes for shuttling water. Dave also asked the the Board send their regards to the fire fighter from Penn Township that was hurt while fighting this fire.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND -	Beginning Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	Balance	105,605.45 65,685.70 51,114.04 120,177.11
STATE FUND -	Savings		6,216.58
RECREATION FUND			9,731.20
INDEX FUND			127,677.64

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

STATE FUND - EXPENDITURES

OTALE TO EN ENDITORED			
H & H General Excavating Co., Inc.	Deagen & Rosepointe	72,028.03	1025
GENERAL, FUND - REVENUE			
Bank of Hanover	Interest	370.39	
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	3,610.00	
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	367.29	
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	530.06	
York Area Earned Income Tax Bureau ('00)	Earned Income Tax	15,989.82	
Police Department	Accident Reports	45.00	
Cash	Tag Money	113.40	
Sprint	Utility Permit	160.00	
Borough of Spring Grove	Grant Money	500.00	
York Area Earned Income Tax Bureau ('01)	Earned Income Tax	41,650.00	
Zoning Officer	5 - Building Permits	329.00	
Zoning Officer	2 - SWMP	70.00	
Zoning Officer	2 - Driveway Permits	60.00	
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	358.62	
Commonwealth of PA	Liquor License	200.00	
Sherry Thompson	'01 - Real Estate Tax	1,150.62	
Sherry Thompson	'01 - Per Capita Tax	181.50	
	TOTAL	\$ 65,685.70	
GÉNERAL, FUND - EXPENDITURES	•		
Dale Myers	Wages	1,305.65	17681
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,245.92	17682
Jamie Stalcup	Wages	944.12	17683
Norma Markle	Wages	533.14	17684
VOID	:		17685
PA Dept. of Revenue	State Tax	192.83	17686
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	3,652.35	17687
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	3,652.35	17688
Dale Myers	Wages	1,305.65	17689
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,379.89	17690
Jamie Stalcup	Wages	920.26	17691
Norma Markle	Wages	491.53	17692
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	1,681.38	17693
PA Dept. of Revenue	State Tax	144.81	17694
GPU Energy	Elec - Bldg	240.81	17695
	~		.,055

		. •	
64			
Adams Electric Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	130.00	17696
GPU Energy	Street Lights	401.44	17697
Sprint	Phone	64.59	17698
Verizon	Phone	165.60	17699
Crystal Springs Water Co.	Water	29.98	17700
Wicke Office Machines	Supplies	85.60	17701
Hanover Publishing Co.	↓egal Ad	112.20	17702
Arentz 0il Services, Inc.	Gas - Diesel	330.36	17703
Hanna Cleaners	Dry Cleaning Uniforms	128.70	17704
Hanover Camera Shop	Film & Processing	24.90	17705
Metrocall	Phones	5.36	17706
Motorola	Speaker & Microphone	139.00	17707
Warner Enterprises, Inc.	Car Maintance	442.65	17708
Hines Products Corp.	Use of Grant Monies	416.00	17709
Xpect First Aid	Supplies	51.50	17709
Zeiglers Hardward	Paint	22.25	
Daniel B. Krieg, Inc.	Pipes & Signs	2,718.40	17711
Plaster Equipment Co., Inc.	Repair Loader	822.00	17712
Five Star International	Truck Repairs	200.17	17713
York Building Products Co.	Stone	658.06	17714
Hammaker East, LTD	E-3 - Locust Road	1,718.98	17715
Bituminous Paving Materials	Patching	78.60	17716
Global Stone	Stones		17717
H & H General Excavating Co., Inc.	Gitts Run & Top Soil	2,450.64	17718
Mar-Bar Tire Service	Tire	2,600.50	17719
Messick's	Mower Repairs	445.00	17720
Gordon Ļ. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	83.89	17721
PSTCA	Dues	3,290.00	17722
Charles & Judy Althoff	Tax Reimbursement	40.00	17723
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fee	76.20	17724
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - August	4,002.79	17725
Sherry L. Thompson	Taxes	994.50	17726
Paul Hilbert	Mowing Cemetary	654.37	17727
Post Master - SG	Stamps	28.00	17728
Dale Myers	·	34.00	17729
leffrey Knouse	Wages	1,305.65	17730
amie Stalcup	Wages	1,054.96	17731
orma Markle	Wages	1,107.09	17732
Sherry Thompson	Wages	505.40	17733
Phyllis Hilbert	Tax Reimbursement	52.31	17734
-	Wages	257.44	17735

	TOTAL	\$ 51,114.04	
PA Department of Revenue	State Tax	306.64	17744
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	2,815.73	17743
Harry Rodgers	Supervisors Pay	415.07	17742
Guy Brown	Supervisors Pay	415.07	17741
Sterling Myers	Wages	857.77	17740
rry Sterner	Wages	974.33	17739
Samuel Myers	Wages	987.55	17738
Robert Thoman	Wages	501.51	17737
Paul Hilbert	Supervisors Pay	122.75	17736

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjourn at 8:52 PM. Paul Hilbert seconded, Guy Brown concurred.

norma Markle, Sec.